

No. 18-11636-EE

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

LISA BOSTICK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case No. 8:16-cv-1400, Hon. Virginia M. Hernandez Covington

APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF LISA BOSTICK

Michael P. Maddux
Caitlin Elizabeth Costa
MICHAEL P. MADDUX, P.A.
2102 West Cleveland Street
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 253-3363 T
(813) 642-2553 F
mmaddux@madduxattorneys.com
ccosta@madduxattorneys.com

Thomas A. Burns
Arda Goker
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com
agoker@burnslawpa.com

Trial counsel for Lisa Bostick

Appellate counsel for Lisa Bostick

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
<i>Nature of the case</i>	1
<i>Course of proceedings</i>	2
<i>Statement of facts</i>	5
A. The trial	5
1. Bostick’s case	5
a. Before-and-after testimony.....	6
b. Forensic engineering and medical causation.....	7
c. Damages	8
2. State Farm’s case	8
B. The jury deliberations	9
1. Friday, the first day of deliberations.....	9
2. Monday, the second day of delibera- tions.....	12

C.	The requests to interview the jurors and motions for mistrial	17
D.	The motion for new trial.....	20
	<i>Standard of review</i>	21
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
	ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	23
I.	The District Court abused its discretion when it struck a holdout juror for cause during deliberations	23
A.	During deliberations, a juror cannot be excused for cause unless “no substantial possibility” exists that he was basing his decision on his view of the evidence.....	23
1.	Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 47(c) allows district courts to excuse jurors for good cause during deliberations.....	23
2.	Nevertheless, the removal of a holdout juror during deliberations is at the heart of the trial process and must be meticulously scrutinized	24
3.	To conduct that meticulous scrutiny, a district court must determine there is no substantial possibility that a holdout juror’s words and actions were based on his view of the evidence	25
B.	Before excusing the holdout juror, the District Court did not apply the “no substantial possibility” test	27

1.	Instead, the District Court obsessed over the time and expense of conducting a retrial and the use of derogatory words for women.....	27
2.	Additionally, the District Court never considered that the holdout juror’s alleged abusive language and physically confrontational behavior had stopped three days earlier on Friday	29
3.	In refusing to give a modified <i>Allen</i> instruction or declared a mistrial, the District Court failed to recognize that mistrials for hung juries are a feature, not a bug, of the adversarial trial process	30
C.	The error was harmful and requires appellate relief	33
1.	The removal of the holdout juror was harmful	33
2.	The appellate remedy is for this Court either to perform the “no substantial possibility” analysis itself or to remand for the District Court to perform that analysis in the first instance	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Beavers v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 975 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>Byars v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	36
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	36
<i>Fernandez v. Bailey</i> , 909 F.3d 353 (11th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>*Harris v. Folk Const. Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 365 (8th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Hulsey v. Pride Restaurants, LLC</i> , 367 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Klay v. Utd. Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943)	33
<i>*Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	25
<i>Roofing & Sheet Metal Services, Inc. v. La Quinta Motor Inns, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1982)	35
<i>Saint-Jean v. Emigrant Mortg. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4158307 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2018)	24

<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 488 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Turner v. Burnside</i> , 541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008)	36
* <i>United States v. Abbell</i> , 271 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001)	22, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Barner</i> , 441 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2006)	27
* <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 823 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 407 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Devegter</i> , 439 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2006)	22
* <i>United States v. Godwin</i> , 765 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2014)	21, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Hands</i> , 184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999)	34
* <i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 862 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>United States v. Irely</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	21
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 888 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1989)	21

<i>United States v. Rey</i> , 811 F.2d 1453 (11th Cir. 1987)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 422 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2005)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Woodard</i> , 531 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Wilkerson v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2001)	36

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1332	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1441	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1446	ix

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 47	23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61	33

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Samantha P. Bateman, <i>Blast It All: Allen Charges and the Dangers of Playing with Dynamite</i> , 32 HAWAII L. REV. 323 (2010)	31, 32

Saul M. Kassin *et. al*, *The Dynamite Charge: Effects of the Perceptions and Deliberation Behavior of Mock Jurors*,
14 LAW & Hum. BEHAV. 537 (1990)31

Vicki L. Smith & Saul M. Kassin, *Effects of the Dynamite Charge on the Deliberations of Deadlocked Mock Juries*,
17 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 625 (1993).....31
